
Public Notice No. 838
(Filed under Rule 51.329(a), with Information Required by Rule 51.327(a))

Public Notice of Copper Retirements Under Rule 51.333
CenturyLink’s (Qwest Communications) Internet address: http://www.centurylink.com/

disclosures/ 
Fiber-To-The-Home - Copper Retirements in Colorado and Minnesota. 

First Implementation Date: October 30, 2020 
Original Date Posted: July 16, 2020 
Summary: Copper Retirements are necessary to respond to various factors in the Outside Plant, including road construction, maintenance problems, and 

growth accommodation.  Replacement cables may be either copper or fiber.  Specific information will be provided with each disclosure. 

Description of any changes in rates, terms or conditions that will accompany the planned change(s):   

 As a general matter, the retirement of these copper facilities will not result in changes to rates, terms and conditions in cases where the affected 
service is converted to a like-for-like service that is available on the replacement fiber or copper facilities.  Interconnecting entities, however, 
should review the applicable tariff or agreement for certain terms that may apply specifically in cases where the service is provisioned on fiber.  
In cases where interconnecting entities elect to replace the affected service with an alternative service that CenturyLink QC offers on fiber 
facilities, the rates, terms and conditions will be as set forth in the tariff or agreement under which CenturyLink offers the replacement service 
that the interconnecting entity selects.  CenturyLink, separately from this notice, will provide interconnecting entities with further information 
regarding service migration options that CenturyLink offers. 

Locations, Timing of  
Deployments & Interface  
Requirements:   The following gives additional details on the copper retirement(s):  

700 West Mineral Ave
Littleton, CO 80120

http://www.centurylink.com/disclosures/
http://www.centurylink.com/disclosures/


STATE
WIRE 

CENTER

PLANNED 
COMPLETION  

OR 
RETIREMENT 

DATE DA (s) Job # Replacing

CO Aurora Main 
AURRCOMA

10/30/2020 310112 N.737771 Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to 
install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The 
copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as 
customers migrate to higher speed Broadband 
Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper 
Loops may not be available to an individual 
address after the planned completion/retirement 
date. 

This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay 
architecture.

CO Boulder Main 
BLDRCOMA

10/30/2020 213232 
323424 
110922 
323482 
213251 
213122 
110782 
213422 
110585 
323433 
323781 
323782 
111031 

N.737568 
N.738122 
N.738113 
N.738124 
N.738108 
N.738324 
N.738319 
N.738339 
N.738338 
N.738120 
N.738344 
N.738311 
N.738337

Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to 
install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The 
copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as 
customers migrate to higher speed Broadband 
Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper 
Loops may not be available to an individual 
address after the planned completion/retirement 
date. 

This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay 
architecture.



CO Denver South 
DNVRCOSO

10/30/2020 211182 
112332 
211154 
120882 
211432 
213181 
313131 
310832 
111351 
212882 
210732 
310983 
210681 
210334 
N/A 
111383 
210952 
120883 
112232 
211182 
312622 
313352 
210381 
220233 
220232 
210171 
312151 
310534 

N.736976 
N.750407 
N.750369 
N.750267 
N.750217 
N.750203 
N.749995 
N.749975 
N.742379 
N.742363 
N.742354 
N.742344 
N.742340 
N.742332 
N.742264 
N.750835 
N.750439 
N.742290 
N.742424 
N.736976 
N.739720 
N.739719 
N.736979 
N.736981 
N.736981 
N.735732 
N.735728 
N.735720 

Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to 
install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The 
copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as 
customers migrate to higher speed Broadband 
Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper 
Loops may not be available to an individual 
address after the planned completion/retirement 
date. 

This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay 
architecture.

STATE
WIRE 

CENTER

PLANNED 
COMPLETION  

OR 
RETIREMENT 

DATE DA (s) Job # Replacing



CO Denver 
Southeast 
DNVRCOSE

10/30/2020 412332 
116531 
213212 
117281 
211011 
115382 
212232 
216031 
210622 
212251 
111331 
116482 

N.749955 
N.752815 
N.739726 
N.739710 
N.739715 
N.739723 
N.739728 
N.739733 
N.739731 
N.736959 
N.736955 
N.735696 

Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to 
install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The 
copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as 
customers migrate to higher speed Broadband 
Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper 
Loops may not be available to an individual 
address after the planned completion/retirement 
date. 

This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay 
architecture.

CO Denver East 
DNVRCOEA

10/30/2020 210651 
511051 
313712 
311151 
211831 
210332 
513692 
515261 
211451 
211852 
521213 
514931 
311711 
112271 
513131 
511281 

N.741238 
N.737513 
N.737436 
N.737371 
N.737318 
N.737282 
N.736900 
N.736773 
N.736377 
N.736374 
N.736308 
N.736049 
N.735506 
N.736027 
N.736711 
N.736129

Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to 
install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The 
copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as 
customers migrate to higher speed Broadband 
Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper 
Loops may not be available to an individual 
address after the planned completion/retirement 
date. 

This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay 
architecture.

STATE
WIRE 

CENTER

PLANNED 
COMPLETION  

OR 
RETIREMENT 

DATE DA (s) Job # Replacing



CO Denver West 
DNVRCOWS

10/30/2020 111982 
110581 
313681 
310684 
211681 
110731 
110422 
412783 
211421 
111913 
312384 
310431 
210932 
211421 
111911 
110735 
213384 
110483 
213181 
310434 
211432 
214221 
111181 
313981 

N.751199 
N.751186 
N.750997 
N.750937 
N.750909 
N.752739 
N.742289 
N.742423 
N.742524 
N.742549 
N.742380 
N.742557 
N.742563 
N.742524 
N.739712 
N.739706 
N.739702 
N.736970 
N.736969 
N.736967 
N.736943 
N.735760 
N.735750 
N.735736 

Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to 
install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The 
copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as 
customers migrate to higher speed Broadband 
Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper 
Loops may not be available to an individual 
address after the planned completion/retirement 
date. 

This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay 
architecture.

STATE
WIRE 

CENTER

PLANNED 
COMPLETION  

OR 
RETIREMENT 

DATE DA (s) Job # Replacing



CO Englewood 
ENWDCOMA

10/30/2020 211733 
116532 
418031 
411681 
411481 

N.736975 
N.742381 
N.753600 
N.753605 
N.753618 

Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to 
install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The 
copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as 
customers migrate to higher speed Broadband 
Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper 
Loops may not be available to an individual 
address after the planned completion/retirement 
date. 

This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay 
architecture.

CO Table Mesa 
TEMACOMA

10/30/2020 116933 
417682 
116022 
116933 
116021

N.737563 
N.737553 
N.737545 
N.737534 
N.740730 

Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to 
install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The 
copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as 
customers migrate to higher speed Broadband 
Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper 
Loops may not be available to an individual 
address after the planned completion/retirement 
date. 

This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay 
architecture.

STATE
WIRE 

CENTER

PLANNED 
COMPLETION  

OR 
RETIREMENT 

DATE DA (s) Job # Replacing



MN Emerson 
STPLMNEM

10/30/2020 230605 N.742483 Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to 
install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The 
copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as 
customers migrate to higher speed Broadband 
Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper 
Loops may not be available to an individual 
address after the planned completion/retirement 
date. 

This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay 
architecture.

MN Market 
STPLMNMK

10/30/2020 751502 N.742580 Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to 
install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The 
copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as 
customers migrate to higher speed Broadband 
Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper 
Loops may not be available to an individual 
address after the planned completion/retirement 
date. 

This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay 
architecture.

STATE
WIRE 

CENTER

PLANNED 
COMPLETION  

OR 
RETIREMENT 

DATE DA (s) Job # Replacing



Additional Information: Any person desiring additional information in conjunction with this Public Notice can contact: 

Abdennaceur Boudhaouia 
Director Public Policy 
303-707-8561  
 Jamal.Boudhaouia@CenturyLink.com 

MN North Branch 
NBRNMNNB

10/30/2020 410902 N.737917 Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to 
install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The 
copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as 
customers migrate to higher speed Broadband 
Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper 
Loops may not be available to an individual 
address after the planned completion/retirement 
date. 

This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay 
architecture.

STATE
WIRE 

CENTER

PLANNED 
COMPLETION  

OR 
RETIREMENT 

DATE DA (s) Job # Replacing

mailto:Jamal.Boudhaouia@CenturyLink.com

