## 700 West Mineral Ave Littleton, CO 80120



## Public Notice No. 838

(Filed under Rule 51.329(a), with Information Required by Rule 51.327(a))

## Public Notice of Copper Retirements Under Rule 51.333

## CenturyLink's (Qwest Communications) Internet address: <a href="http://www.centurylink.com/disclosures/">http://www.centurylink.com/disclosures/</a>

Fiber-To-The-Home - Copper Retirements in Colorado and Minnesota.

First Implementation Date: October 30, 2020 Original Date Posted: July 16, 2020

**Summary:** 

Copper Retirements are necessary to respond to various factors in the Outside Plant, including road construction, maintenance problems, and growth accommodation. Replacement cables may be either copper or fiber. Specific information will be provided with each disclosure.

Description of any changes in rates, terms or conditions that will accompany the planned change(s):

As a general matter, the retirement of these copper facilities will not result in changes to rates, terms and conditions in cases where the affected service is converted to a like-for-like service that is available on the replacement fiber or copper facilities. Interconnecting entities, however, should review the applicable tariff or agreement for certain terms that may apply specifically in cases where the service is provisioned on fiber. In cases where interconnecting entities elect to replace the affected service with an alternative service that CenturyLink QC offers on fiber facilities, the rates, terms and conditions will be as set forth in the tariff or agreement under which CenturyLink offers the replacement service that the interconnecting entity selects. CenturyLink, separately from this notice, will provide interconnecting entities with further information regarding service migration options that CenturyLink offers.

Locations, Timing of Deployments & Interface Requirements:

The following gives additional details on the copper retirement(s):

STATE	WIRE CENTER	PLANNED COMPLETION OR RETIREMENT DATE	DA (s)	Job #	Replacing
СО	Aurora Main AURRCOMA	10/30/2020	310112	N.737771	Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as customers migrate to higher speed Broadband Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper Loops may not be available to an individual address after the planned completion/retirement date.  This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay architecture.
СО	Boulder Main BLDRCOMA	10/30/2020	213232 323424 110922 323482 213251 213122 110782 213422 110585 323433 323781 323782 111031	N.737568 N.738122 N.738113 N.738124 N.738108 N.738324 N.738319 N.738339 N.738338 N.738120 N.738344 N.738311 N.738337	Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as customers migrate to higher speed Broadband Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper Loops may not be available to an individual address after the planned completion/retirement date.  This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay architecture.

STATE	WIRE CENTER	PLANNED COMPLETION OR RETIREMENT DATE	DA (s)	Job#	Replacing
CO	Denver South	10/30/2020	211182	N.736976	Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to
	DNVRCOSO		112332	N.750407	install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The
			211154	N.750369	copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as
			120882	N.750267	customers migrate to higher speed Broadband
			211432	N.750217	Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper
			213181	N.750203	Loops may not be available to an individual
			313131	N.749995	address after the planned completion/retirement
			310832	N.749975	date.
			111351	N.742379	
			212882	N.742363	This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay
			210732	N.742354	architecture.
			310983	N.742344	
			210681	N.742340	
			210334	N.742332	
			N/A	N.742264	
			111383	N.750835	
			210952	N.750439	
			120883	N.742290	
			112232	N.742424	
			211182	N.736976	
			312622	N.739720	
			313352	N.739719	
			210381	N.736979	
			220233	N.736981	
			220232	N.736981	
			210171	N.735732	
			312151	N.735728	
			310534	N.735720	

STATE	WIRE CENTER	PLANNED COMPLETION OR RETIREMENT DATE	DA (s)	Job#	Replacing
СО	Denver Southeast DNVRCOSE	10/30/2020	412332 116531 213212 117281 211011 115382 212232 216031 210622 212251 111331 116482	N.749955 N.752815 N.739726 N.739710 N.739715 N.739723 N.739728 N.739733 N.739731 N.736959 N.736955 N.735696	Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as customers migrate to higher speed Broadband Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper Loops may not be available to an individual address after the planned completion/retirement date.  This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay architecture.
СО	Denver East DNVRCOEA	10/30/2020	210651 511051 313712 311151 211831 210332 513692 515261 211451 211852 521213 514931 311711 112271 513131 511281	N.741238 N.737513 N.737436 N.737371 N.737318 N.737282 N.736900 N.736773 N.736377 N.736374 N.736374 N.736308 N.736049 N.735506 N.736027 N.736711 N.736129	Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as customers migrate to higher speed Broadband Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper Loops may not be available to an individual address after the planned completion/retirement date.  This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay architecture.

STATE	WIRE CENTER	PLANNED COMPLETION OR RETIREMENT DATE	DA (s)	Job#	Replacing
CO	Denver West	10/30/2020	111982	N.751199	Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to
	DNVRCOWS		110581	N.751186	install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The
			313681	N.750997	copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as
			310684	N.750937	customers migrate to higher speed Broadband
			211681	N.750909	Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper
			110731	N.752739	Loops may not be available to an individual
			110422	N.742289	address after the planned completion/retirement
			412783	N.742423	date.
			211421	N.742524	
			111913	N.742549	This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay
			312384	N.742380	architecture.
			310431	N.742557	
			210932	N.742563	
			211421	N.742524	
			111911	N.739712	
			110735	N.739706	
			213384	N.739702	
			110483	N.736970	
			213181	N.736969	
			310434	N.736967	
			211432	N.736943	
			214221	N.735760	
			111181	N.735750	
			313981	N.735736	

STATE	WIRE CENTER	PLANNED COMPLETION OR RETIREMENT DATE	DA (s)	Job#	Replacing
СО	Englewood ENWDCOMA	10/30/2020	211733 116532 418031 411681 411481	N.736975 N.742381 N.753600 N.753605 N.753618	Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as customers migrate to higher speed Broadband Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper Loops may not be available to an individual address after the planned completion/retirement date.  This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay architecture.
СО	Table Mesa TEMACOMA	10/30/2020	116933 417682 116022 116933 116021	N.737563 N.737553 N.737545 N.737534 N.740730	Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as customers migrate to higher speed Broadband Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper Loops may not be available to an individual address after the planned completion/retirement date.  This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay architecture.

STATE	WIRE CENTER	PLANNED COMPLETION OR RETIREMENT DATE	DA (s)	Job#	Replacing
MN	Emerson STPLMNEM	10/30/2020	230605	N.742483	Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as customers migrate to higher speed Broadband Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper Loops may not be available to an individual address after the planned completion/retirement date.  This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay architecture.
MN	Market STPLMNMK	10/30/2020	751502	N.742580	Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as customers migrate to higher speed Broadband Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper Loops may not be available to an individual address after the planned completion/retirement date.  This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay architecture.

STATE	WIRE CENTER	PLANNED COMPLETION OR RETIREMENT DATE	DA (s)	Job#	Replacing
MN	North Branch NBRNMNNB	10/30/2020	410902	N.737917	Growth in the area requires CenturyLink to install Fiber Based Access to its customer. The copper loops will be replaced by fiber loops as customers migrate to higher speed Broadband Internet Access (BIA). Unbundled Copper Loops may not be available to an individual address after the planned completion/retirement date.  This is Fiber-To-The Home (FTTH) overlay architecture.

**Additional Information:** 

Any person desiring additional information in conjunction with this Public Notice can contact:

Abdennaceur Boudhaouia Director Public Policy 303-707-8561 Jamal.Boudhaouia@CenturyLink.com